annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 were based on a provisional assessment

of their fair values. The valuation had not been completed by the date the 2023 consolidated financial statements were

approved for issue by the Board of Directors. During September 2024, the Group completed the comprehensive

purchase price allocation (“PPA”) exercise that resulted in the fair value of the identifiable net assets as at acquisition

date.

TAIBA INVESTMENTS COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2025

22

22. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (Continued)

22.1 Restatement from Purchase Price Allocation (continued)

Since the PPA exercise was not completed till the date of the issuance of the interim condensed consolidated financial
statements for the period ended 30 June 2024, the restatement had the following impact on the comparative financial
statements for the period ended 30 June 2024:

Interim condensed consolidated statement of income

Description  As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement Restated

Cost of revenue  (406,844,115)  (2,081,992) (408,926,107)
General and administrative expenses  (58,688,159)  (187,059) (58,875,218)
Finance costs  (41,785,565)  (1,871,475) (43,657,040)
Other income, net  17,350,877  (12,300,000) 5,050,877
Net profit for the period  200,951,118  (16,440,526) 184,510,592
Earnings per share  0.77 (0.06) 0.71

22.2 Further, in addition to the above, certain prior period numbers have been reclassified to conform with the

presentation in the current period.

23. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Group’s Board
Directors on 10 Safar 1447H (corresponding to 04 August 2025).